the completion of the Placing took place on 14 March 2019. A total of 220,000,000 Placing
Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the
Placing Price of HK$0.1 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Company having made such reasonable
enquiry and as informed by the Placing Agent, each Placee and its ultimate beneficial
owner(s) are Independent Third Parties.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 220,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) 18.83% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 15.85% of
the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the
completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
Immediately before the

completion of the Placing
Immediately upon the

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

%
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

%

Morris Global Capital
Limited (Note 1) 189,939,664 16.26 189,939,664 13.68

Wang Xin 135,186,628 11.57 135,186,628 9.74

Gransing Assets
Management Limited
(Note 2) 57,280,000 4.90 57,280,000 4.12

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 220,000,000 15.85

Other Public Shareholders 785,840,502 67.27 785,840,502 56.61

Total 1,168,246,794 100.00 1,388,246,794 100.00

Notes:

1.	 To the best information, knowledge and belief of the Directors, Morris Global Capital Limited is wholly-
owned by Mr. Kwok Shun Tim.

2.	 To the best information, knowledge and belief of the Directors, Gransing Assets Management Limited is
wholly-owned by Gransing Financial Group Limited, which is owned as to 72.99% by Mr. Kwok Shun
Tim.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$22.0 million. The net proceeds,
after the deduction of the placing commission and other related expenses, are approximately
HK$21.0 million, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.095 per Placing